PROPOSALS

FOR: NORTH AVENUE SEWER TRUNK REALIGNMENT

Bid File No. 12500312 Bid Opening: 04/15/2025

TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT BIDDERS \$8,738,800.00 1. Teichert Construction 5771 S Toyota Ave Fresno, CA 93725 \$9,719,722.00 2. Bill Nelson G.E.C., Inc. *Non-Responsive 2741 E Malaga Ave Fresno, CA 93725 3. Mountain Cascade Inc. \$12,248,840.00 555 Exchange Court Livermore, CA 94550 *Bidder's subcontractor detail page does not match the subcontractor list submitted in bid proposal.

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Monday, May 12, 2025 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$8,300,000. The contract price is 5.2% above the Engineer's Estimate.

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The existing sewer trunk main in North Avenue conveys an average of 11.5 million gallons of wastewater per day to the Fresno-Clovis Regional Wastewater Reclamation Facility. This sewer trunk main experienced a localized structural failure in North Avenue from just west of Golden state Boulevard to Maple Avenue due to the complete corrosion of the crown of the sewer trunk main from hydrogen sulfide gas.

On April 4, 2023 Floyd Johnston Construction Co., Inc., was contracted and completed a temporary repair by slip lining the unstable section of sewer main with a 42-inch pipe until the permanent realignment of the 66-inch could be constructed. This project will complete the 66-inch realignment within the project limits.

EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: NORTH AVENUE SEWER TRUNK REALIGNMENT

Bid File No. 12500312 Bid Opening: 04/15/2025

		Bid Opening: 04/15/2025		
DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:				
[X]	Award a contract in the amount of \$ 8,738,800 to Teichert Construction as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.			
	Remarks:			
	[] Reject all bids. Reason:			
Department Head Approval				
	ck D. Buche, PE, PLS ctor of Public Utilities			
<u>\sqrt{1}</u>	Approve Dept. Recommendation	Approve GSD/Purchasing Recommendation		
	Disapprove	Disapprove		
	See Attachment			
GEN	IERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT	CITY MANAGER		
Puro	chasing Manager Date	City Manager or Designee Date		
Br	evaluation by: 4/30/2025 Evaluation Director Date			

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM: North Avenue Sewer Trunk Realignment

Sewer Enterprise Fund

Proj. ID: RC00177, Res Type: J57661 Fund: 40501, Org: 413501

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED COST
Direct Cost	\$8,738,800.00	
Indirect Cost	\$182,000.00	
TOTAL COST	\$8,920,800.00	
Additional Revenue or Savings Generated	<u>\$0.00</u>	
Net City Cost	\$8,920,800.00	
Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	\$9,000,000.00	-

*Indirect Costs
Design Development \$25,000.00 \$101,000.00 Construction Management Administration \$10,000.00 Other \$46,000.00